

Date:

Before:	Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart
	budge i iginebzku itione wieeku winare

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DAGHASH

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON AN APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION PENDING **MANAGEMENT EVAULATION**

Counsel for the Applicant: Shubha Suresh Naik, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Esther Shamash, UNDP

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a staff member of the United Nations Development Programme ("UNDP"). She filed an application on 16 December 2021 seeking suspension of the decision to not renew her contract beyond 31 December 2021.

2. The Respondent filed a reply on 17 December 2021 in which he submitted that he had granted the Applicant's request for suspension of action and had extended her Fixed-Term Appointment ("FTA") until 29 January 2022, when the response to the Applicant's request for management evaluation is due.

3. The Applicant was provided with an opportunity to provide comments on the Respondent's reply but did not do so.

4. Since the Respondent has suspended implementation of the contested decision and extended the Applicant's FTA to 29 January 2022, the Tribunal finds that the matter is moot.

ORDER

5. The application for suspension of action is dismissed.

(Signed) Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart Dated this 21st day of December 2021

Entered in the Register on this 21st day of December 2021

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi